Switches
14
87
HP offers a broad line of coaxial switches, covering
up to 40 GHz, for use in test and measurement
applications. All switches use magnetically-latched
solenoids and are primarily designed with break-
before-make RF contacts for test simplicity. The

RF Connectors See connector SMA (f) 3.5 mm (f) Mini SMB (m) 4 A & B: SMA (f) 2.4 mm (f) Mini SMB (m) 4
options in (75 Ω) C: 3.5 mm (f) See options (75 Ω)
ordering example
DC Connectors Solder terminals Solder terminals Ribbon cable
HP Model 8761A 8761B 8762A,B,C,F 8765A,B,C,D,F
Supply Voltage, Current and Impedance 5 Std. / Opt. T24 Opt. 011 Opt. 015/Opt. T15 Opt.  005 Opt. 010 Opt. 015 Opt. 024
Supply Voltage 12 to 15 Vdc 24 to 30 Vdc 20 to 32 Vdc 4.5 to 7 Vdc 12 to 20 Vdc 4.5 to 7 Vdc 7 to 12 Vdc 12 to 20 Vdc 20 to 32 Vdc
Range
Supply Voltage 12 Vdc 24 Vdc 24 Vdc 5 Vdc 15 Vdc 5 Vdc 10 Vdc 15 Vdc 24 Vdc
(nom)
Current (nom) 80 mA 65 mA 120 mA 400 mA 182 mA 385 mA 300 mA 200 mA 120 mA
Impedance (nom) 150 Ω, 90 mH 400 Ω, 300 mH 200 Ω, 127 mH 13 Ω, 8 mH 82 Ω, 57 mH 13 Ω, 8 mH 33 Ω, 25 mH 75 Ω, 55 mH 200 Ω, 135 mH
Control Logic N/A Opt. T15: TTL/5V CMOS  N/A
compatible logic with 15 Vdc supply 6
Opt. T24: TTL/5V CMOS
compatible logic with 24 Vdc supply 6
RF Connector See ordering information N/A D (Opt. 292): 2.92 mm (f)
DC Connectors N/A Opt. 100: Solder terminals
Opt. 108: 8-inch ribbon cable extension
Opt. 116: 16-inch ribbon cable extension
Calibration
Documentation See ordering information
5 Must specify option for HP 8765 series products.
6 Not available with HP 8762F.
91
The tables shown here can be
used to better understand how
to select a signal path for each
switch. For example, the HP 8762
switch has two drive control
alternatives i.e. a standard drive
scheme and a TTL/5V CMOS
drive scheme. For TTL/5V CMOS
drive, it is required that the supply
voltage be applied to pin C and
that pin 1 is grounded. To close
the path from port 1 to port C,
apply a TTL “low” to pin 2.
Additional information related to
signal path control can be found
in the product data sheet.
Switches
SPDT
Port 1 Port C Port 2
+ –
Solder Terminals
Port 1 Port C Port 2
Pivot
Armature
Port 1 Port C Port 2 50 Ω 50 Ω
Pivot
Armature
Solenoid
Drive Pin #2
Common
Drive Pin
Solenoid
Drive Pin #1
HP 8761 Series
HP 8761 Series
HP 8765 Series 1HP 8762 Series
Solenoid
Drive Pin
#5 (4)
Solenoid
Drive Pin
#4 (3)
Solenoid
Drive Pin
#3 (2)
Solenoid
Drive Pin
#1 (1)

Switches
SPDT
HP 8761 Series Ordering Example
HP 8761 Option
A:  12 to 15 Vdc 0: N (f) 4: 7 mm for UT-250 coax
B:  24 to 30 Vdc 1: N (m) 5: SMA (f)
2: APC-7 threaded sleeve 6: SMA (m)
3: APC-7 coupling nut 7: 50-ohm termination 2
A 612
1 This option must be specified when ordering this product.
2 Port 1 or port 2 only.
3 Not available with HP 8762F.
4 Not available for HP 8762F, 8765D Opt. 292, or 8765F.
5 Available with HP 8765 only.
Connector Code 1Solenoid Voltage
Port 1 Port 2 Port C
Ordering Information
HP 8762 Series Ordering Example
HP 8762 Option  Option
A:  4 GHz Std: 24 Vdc UK6:  Commercial calibration
B:  18 GHz 011: 5 Vdc  test data with certificate
C:  26.5 GHz 015: 15 Vdc UKS:  Commercial calibration certificate
F: 4 GHz (75 ohm) T15: TTL/5V CMOS compatible with 15 Vdc supply 3
T24: TTL/5V CMOS compatible with 24 Vdc supply 3
T15 UK6B
Frequency Range Supply Voltage/Control Logic Calibration Documentation 4
14
HP 8765 Option  Option  Option Option
A:  4 GHz 005: 5 Vdc 292: 2.92 mm (f) 5 Std:  3-inch ribbon cable UK6: Commercial calibration
B:  20 GHz 010: 10 Vdc  100: Solder terminals        test data with certificate
C:  26.5 GHz 015: 15 Vdc 108: 8-inch ribbon cable extension UKS: Commercial calibration certificate
D:  40 GHz 024: 24 Vdc 116: 16-inch ribbon cable extension
F: 4 GHz (75 ohm)
005 108292B
HP 8765 Series Ordering Example
UK6
Frequency Range Supply Voltage 1 RF Connector DC Connector Calibration Documentation 4